
sskallet
Typewritten Text
TAB 19
Revised

sskallet
Typewritten Text













sskallet
Typewritten Text
TAB 20
Revised





sskallet
Typewritten Text
TAB 21
REVISED





sskallet
Typewritten Text
TAB 23 
REVISED







sskallet
Typewritten Text
TAB 24
REVISED





YELL
OW

 

MEETIN
G 

HANDOUT

                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

 
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  TAB 29 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: June 27, 2012 

 Reference No.: 3.5 
 Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA  
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Kurt Scherzinger 
 Acting Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: STATUS UPDATE ON CORRIDOR MOBILITY IMPROVEMENT (CMIA) PROJECTS  
 

SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) is providing an update on the Corridor 
Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) projects remaining to be delivered and not yet allocated by 
the California Transportation Commission (Commission).   
 
As of June 2012, all of the original 54 projects programmed in 2007 have been allocated.  An 
additional 38 projects were amended into the program using construction bid savings captured at 
award.  One project remains to be allocated and it is delivered and ready for allocation by the 
Commission.     
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 passed by 
the voters in November 2006 included $4.5 billion for the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account.  
The Commission adopted guidance stating the CMIA projects shall be awarded not later than 
December 31, 2012.   
 



YELL
OW

  

MEETIN
G 

HANDOUT

                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

 
“Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  TAB 30 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: June 27, 2012 

 Reference No.: 3.6 
 Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA  
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Kurt Scherzinger 
 Acting Division Chief 
 Transportation Programming 

 
Subject: STATUS UPDATE ON STATE ROUTE 99 (SR 99) PROJECTS  
 

SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) is providing an update on the State Route 
99 (SR 99) projects remaining to be delivered and not yet allocated by the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission). As of June 2012, there are six remaining SR 99 projects totaling 
approximately $210 million of bond funds.  All projects are delivered and ready for allocation by the 
Commission.   
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 passed by 
the voters in November 2006 included $1.0 billion for the State Route 99 Corridor.  The 
Commission adopted guidance stating the SR 99 projects shall be awarded not later than  
December 31, 2012.   
 
 



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m   TAB 71 
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: June 27-28, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.4d. 
 REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 Action Item 

 
From: NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  
  

Prepared by: Mark Weaver 
 Acting Chief  
 Division of Right of Way  
 and Land Surveys 

 
Subject: DIRECTOR’S DEEDS 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) authorize the execution of the Director’s Deeds summarized below.  The 
conveyance of excess State owned real property, including exchanges, is pursuant to Section 118 of 
the Streets and Highways Code. 
 
The Director’s Deeds included in this item involve an estimated current value of $1,368,807.  The 
State will receive a return of $1,345,107 from the sale of these properties.  A recapitulation of the 
items presented and corresponding maps are attached. 
 
ISSUE: 

 
01-03-BUT-99 PM 3.6     Gridley 
Disposal Unit #DD 022740-01-01    3.85 acres 
Convey to: Nicacio Soria Rodriguez    $50,800 (Public Sale Estimate $50,000)  
Public Sale.  Subject property sold via sealed bid sale on May 3, 2012.  There were three registered 
and active bidders.  
 
02-03-SUT-99 PM 30.5                                         Yuba City 
Disposal Unit #DK 23145-01-01                         0.28 acres 
Convey to: Rajinder & Paramdeep Chohan         $70,500 (Public Sale Estimate $60,000) 
Public Sale.  Subject property sold via sealed bid sale on May 3, 2012.  There were three registered 
and active bidders.  

 
03-04-Ala-92 PM 12.5 Hayward 
Disposal Unit #DD 036229-01-01 0.52 acres 
Convey to: Kelly J. Lynch $240,000 (Appraisal $240,000) 
Direct sale to a current eligible tenant per Joint Stipulation of Class Settlement and Class Settlement 
Agreement and Release date December 17, 2010.  Selling price represents the appraised value for 
the subject property.  



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4d. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 June 27-28, 2012 

 Page 2 of 4 

 

 
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
04-04-Ala-238 PM 13.8     Hayward 
Disposal Unit #DD 032736-01-02    0.23 acres 
Convey to: Keith Rankin and Wendy Rankin  $315,000 (Appraisal $350,000) 
Direct sale to a current eligible tenant per Joint Stipulation of Class Settlement and Class Settlement 
Agreement and Release dated December 17, 2010.  Selling price represents the appraised value, after 
adjustment for smaller lot size, for the subject property.  
 
05-04-Ala-238 PM 13.6x     Hayward 
Disposal Unit #DD 032739-01-01    0.19 acres 
Convey to: Michael O’Donnell and Amanda Symons $235,000 (Appraisal $235,000) 
Direct sale to a current eligible tenant per Joint Stipulation of Class Settlement and Class Settlement 
Agreement and Release date December 17, 2010.  Selling price represents the appraised value for 
the subject property.  
 
06-04-Ala-238 PM 13.7     Hayward 
Disposal Unit #DD 032743-01-01    0.15 acres  
Convey to: Steven D. Irwin and Charlotte M. Irwin  $180,000 (Appraisal $180,000) 
Direct sale to a current eligible tenant per Joint Stipulation of Class Settlement and Class Settlement 
Agreement and Release date December 17, 2010.  Selling price represents the appraised value for 
the subject property.  
 
07-04-Ala-238 PM 12.5     Hayward 
Disposal Unit DD #033899-01-01    0.22 acres  
Convey to: Joseph John Riley     $230,000 (Appraisal $230,000) 
Direct sale to a current eligible tenant per Joint Stipulation of Class Settlement and Class Settlement 
Agreement and Release date December 17, 2010.  Selling price represents the appraised value for 
the subject property.  
 
08-04-SF-80 PM 8.0      San Francisco County 
Disposal Unit #DK 000513-X1-X1     26.12 acres 
Convey to: City and County of San Francisco,   $0 (Appraisal N/A) 
a body politic and a corporation of the State of  
California 
Direct conveyance for no monetary consideration to convey an obsolete easement to the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

 
09-05-SCr-01 PM 15.1     Santa Cruz 
Disposal Unit #DD 004155-01-01    0.004 acres  
Convey to: Ralph P. Cortez and Norma S. Cortez  $1 (Appraisal $1) 
Direct sale to adjoining owner of small, irregularly-shaped landlocked area adjacent to the soundwall 
on Route 1 in Santa Cruz.   



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4d. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 June 27-28, 2012 

 Page 3 of 4 

 

 
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
10-05-SCr-01 PM 15.1   Santa Cruz 
Disposal Unit #DD 004155-01-02   0.003 acres  
Convey to: Salvatore D. Bisagno and Kary Lynne Bisagno $1 (Appraisal $1) 
Direct sale to adjoining owner of small, irregularly-shaped landlocked area adjacent to the soundwall 
on Route 1 in Santa Cruz.   
 
11-05-SCr-01 PM 15.1     Santa Cruz 
Disposal Unit #DD 004155-01-03    0.003 acres  
Convey to: Leon Velazquez Duenas and Raquel B. Duenas $1 (Appraisal $1) 
Direct sale to adjoining owner of small, irregularly-shaped landlocked area adjacent to the soundwall 
on Route 1 in Santa Cruz.   
 
12-05-SCr-01 PM 15.1     Santa Cruz 
Disposal Unit #DD 004155-01-04    0.003 acres  
Convey to: David E. Whiting and Robin L. Whiting  $1 (Appraisal $1) 
Direct sale to adjoining owner of small, irregularly-shaped landlocked area adjacent to the soundwall 
on Route 1 in Santa Cruz.   
 
13-05-SCr-01 PM 15.1     Santa Cruz 
Disposal Unit #DD 004155-01-05    0.007 acres  
Convey to: The Mihara Family Trust    $1 (Appraisal $1) 
Direct sale to adjoining owner of small, irregularly-shaped landlocked area adjacent to the soundwall 
on Route 1 in Santa Cruz.   
 
14-05-SCr-01 PM 15.2   Santa Cruz 
Disposal Unit #DD 004156-02-01   0.016 acres  
Convey to: David Baxter   $1 (Appraisal $1) 
Direct sale to adjoining owner of small, irregularly-shaped landlocked area adjacent to the soundwall 
on Route 1 in Santa Cruz.   
 
15-05-SCr-01 PM 15.2     Santa Cruz 
Disposal Unit #DD 004156-02-02    0.027 acres  
Convey to: Charles L Giubbini    $1 (Appraisal $1) 
Direct sale to adjoining owner of small, irregularly-shaped landlocked area adjacent to the soundwall 
on Route 1 in Santa Cruz.   
 
16-05-SLO-58 PM 4.7     Santa Margarita 
Disposal Unit #DD 002967-01-02    4.25 acres  
Convey to: Kaiser Sand & Gravel Company   $21,300 (Appraisal $21,300) 
Direct sale to the only adjoining owner.  The highest and best use of the subject property is as 
plottage to the adjoining property. 



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.4d. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 June 27-28, 2012 

 Page 4 of 4 

 

 
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 
17-07-LA-105 PM 3.1     Hawthorne 
Disposal Unit #DK 071552-2 & #DK 000913-02-01  1.318 acres  
Convey to: LA County Metropolitan     $0 (Appraisal N/A) 
Transportation Authority  
Direct conveyance pursuant to master cooperative agreement between the Department of 
Transportation and Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA).  
Conveyance is at no cost for transit support facilities.  Conveyance includes a quitclaim of a sound 
wall footing easement that is no longer required. 
 
18-07-LA-110 PM 22.4     Los Angeles 
Disposal Unit #DD 000913-01-02    0.049 acres  
Convey to: LA Metropolis, LLC    $2,500 (Appraisal $2,500) 
Direct sale to the only adjoining owner.  The highest and best use of the subject property is as 
plottage to the adjoining property. 

 
19-12-Ora-74 PM 2.6                     Irvine  
Disposal Unit #DD101888-01-01                0.49 acres  
Convey to: DMB SAN JUAN INVESTMENT      $0 (Appraisal N/A)  
NORTH, LLC 
Direct conveyance for no monetary consideration.  The subject property was donated to County, then 
transferred to the State, for use in the construction of the State’s highway project for the widening of 
a portion of Ortega Highway proximate to Antonio Parkway/La Pata Avenue in County of Orange.  
Although language was inadvertently omitted from conveyance contract, the intent was to return 
unused portion of the donated property to original grantor. 
 
Attachments 



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

SUMMARY OF DIRECTOR'S DEEDS - 2.4d.

Table I - Volume by Districts            

Recovery %

% Return

Direct Public Non-Inventory Other Funded Total Current Estimated Return From Sales

District Sales Sales Conveyances Sales Items Value From Sales Current Value

01 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
02 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
03 0 2 2 $110,000.00 $121,300.00 119%
04 6 0 6 $1,235,000.00 $1,200,000.00 97%
05 8 0 8 $21,307.00 $21,307.00 100%
06 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
07 2 0 2 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 100%
08 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
09 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
10 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
11 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 0%
12 1 0 1 $0.00 $0.00 0%

Total 17 2 19 $1,368,807.00 $1,345,107.00 98%

Table II - Analysis by Type of Sale

               Recovery %

# of                       Current                  Return       % Return From Sales

   Type of Sale Items                Estimated Value               From Sales             Current Value

Direct Sales 17
Public Sales 2
Non-Inventory

Conveyances

Sub-Total 19
Other Funded

Sales 0
Total 19

Attachment A

PRESENTED TO CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION - June 27-28, 2012

$1,258,807.00
$110,000.00

98%

$1,223,807.00
$121,300.00

98%$1,345,107.00

110%
97%

$1,368,807.00

$1,368,807.00 $1,345,107.00

s121229
Typewritten Text

s121229
Typewritten Text
TAB 71
Replacement Item



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 4A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 4B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 5A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 5B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 6B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8C



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8D



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 8E



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 9A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 9B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 10A

s131600
Typewritten Text



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 10B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 11A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 11B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 12A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 12B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 13A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 13B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 14A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 14B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 15A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 15B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 16



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 17A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 17B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 17C



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 17D



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 17E



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 18A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 18B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 19A



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

s131600
Typewritten Text
Attachment 19B



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  TAB 95 
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: June 27-28, 2012  

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(2c) 
 REPLACEMENT ITEM 

Action Item 
 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Kurt Scherzinger 
 Acting Division Chief 
  Transportation Programming 

 
 

Subject: STATE ROUTE 99 PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1112-011 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the State Route (SR) 99 Corridor Bond Program 
baseline agreement for the Avenue 12 Interchange project (PPNO 5346) in Madera County. 

 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department proposes to amend the SR 99 Corridor Bond Program baseline agreement for the 
Avenue 12 Interchange project in Madera County to increase Right of Way Capital from $6,700,000 
to $20,000,000, increase Right of Way Support from $500,000 to $2,000,000, increase Construction 
Support from $4,800,000 to $6,800,000, decrease Construction Capital from $50,000,000 to 
$48,000,000, and revise the project limits. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This project will reconstruct the Route 99/Avenue 12 Interchange in the city of Madera.  The 
Department proposes to amend the project baseline agreement to reflect changes to the financial 
plan.  The proposed amendment is consistent with the Commission’s SR 99 Corridor Bond Program 
Guidelines, which require that cost changes be funded by identifying an appropriate other source; 
down-scoping the project, or if appropriate, down-scoping another project within the SR 99 Corridor 
Bond Program; or by deleting projects as necessary in keeping with the priorities set forth in the 
adopted guidelines.  This amendment proposes to address cost variances by increasing the Regional 
Improvement Program funding for Right of Way Capital and Right of Way Support, and by 
increasing the SR 99 Corridor Bond Program funding for Construction Support.  The SR 99 Corridor 
Bond Program funding will come from previously identified contract award savings on other SR 99 
Corridor Bond Program projects. 
 



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(2c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 June 27-28, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Increase Right of Way Capital Cost 
 
The Right of Way Capital estimate has increased by $13,300,000, from $6,700,000 to $20,000,000.  
Detailed engineering has identified the need for full acquisition of three parcels that were originally 
anticipated to be partial acquisitions.  The first parcel includes a gas station with mini mart, the 
second parcel includes a fast food restaurant, and the third parcel is a vacant commercial property.  
In order to provide sufficient vertical clearance over Route 99, the profile of Avenue 12 must be 
raised such that direct access to these businesses from Avenue 12 will be eliminated, thereby 
necessitating full acquisitions at an additional cost of $7,100,000.   
 
All 25 required parcels have current property appraisals, and nine parcels have been settled.  The 
result of the appraisals and settlements to date is an increase of $3,700,000. 
 
In addition, potholing has revealed the need for additional utility relocations totaling $2,500,000.  It 
is proposed to fund the Right of Way Capital cost increases from Madera County’s Regional 
Improvement Program (RIP) shares as shown in the concurrent allocation request. 
 
Increase Right of Way Support Cost 
 
The Right of Way Support estimate has increased by $1,500,000, from $500,000 to $2,000,000, as a 
result of the changes described above.  It is proposed to fund this cost increase from Madera 
County’s Regional Improvement Program (RIP) shares as shown in the concurrent allocation 
request. 
 
Increase Construction Support Cost 
 
The Construction Support estimate has increased by $2,000,000, from $4,800,000 to $6,800,000.  To 
reduce the impact of the Right of Way Capital cost increase described above, the Department 
decided to minimize the amount of right of way required elsewhere on the project.  By constructing 
the new Avenue 12 bridge in the same location as the existing bridge, the Department was able to 
reduce the amount of right of way required and reduce the Construction Capital estimate, for a total 
savings of more than $4,000,000.  However, in order to construct the new bridge within the existing 
bridge location, the new bridge will be constructed in two stages, which will extend the length of the 
construction contract from two construction seasons to three construction seasons.  The Department 
developed a detailed workplan which identifies the additional construction support workload in 
consideration of this change in construction strategy.  It is proposed to fund this cost increase from 
the Construction Capital cost decrease described below. 
 
Decrease Construction Capital Cost 
 
The Construction Capital estimate has decreased by $2,000,000, from $50,000,000 to $48,000,000.  
The decrease results from the design changes described above, as well as lower unit prices which are 
consistent with today’s bidding environment, particularly for roadway excavation, asphalt concrete, 
concrete items, and mobilization.  In addition, now that design is complete, the bid quantities are 
known and some are lower than at the inception of the SR 99 Corridor Bond Program.  The updated 
cost is based on a new certified engineer’s estimate. 



YELL
OW

 

REPLA
CEMENT 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(2c) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 June 27-28, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

Revise Project Limits 
 
The off-ramp merge and on-ramp diverge locations were revised during final design, which required 
a change in postmile limits.  The beginning postmile has changed from R7.1 to R6.9, and the ending 
postmile has changed from R7.9 to R8.2.  The revised project location is “from 0.6 mile south of 
Avenue 12 to 0.7 mile north of Avenue 12”.  The project scope has not changed. 
 
The changes proposed above are reflected in the following table. 
 
REVISE: 
 
Avenue 12 Interchange Project (PPNO 5346) 
 

  2,000 6,80020,000 48,000 2,000 4,000

500 4,800
1,500 2,000  

6,700 50,000 2,000 4,000
13,300 (2,000) 0 0

Proposed 82,800 28,000  54,800  
Change 14,800 14,800  0  

 Existing 68,000 13,200  

 
Total

 4,677 2,480  
Change 0

54,800   

Proposed 7,657 5,177  2,480    500

4,677
Local Funds (Madera County Measure)                  
Existing 7,657 5,177 2,480 5002,480

   Proposed 3,920   3,920   3,920  
Change 0

6,800
Local Funds (Madera County)                      
Existing 3,920 3,920

41,600    

3,920

  
2,000

Proposed 48,400   48,400   

4,800
Change 0

43,600
(2,000)

2,000 4,000 0

State Bond (SR 99)                       
Existing 48,400 48,400

2,000 4,000 1,500    15,323  22,823    

10/11

Location

Prior

Description:

14,800

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

1,50013,300

14/15 PS&E
RIP                                     
Existing 8,023 8,023

In Madera, from 0.2

 

 0.6 mile south of Avenue 12 to 0.3 0.7 mile north of Avenue 12.                                                            
Reconstruct interchange.                                                                                                                                         

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Change
Proposed

14,800
22,823

R7.1 R6.9 R7.9 R8.2 99

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

2011-12

PA&ED

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/12

PA&ED
R/W

Caltrans
Caltrans

6
Route/Corridor

2,023

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

PM Ahead

Caltrans
CaltransAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

Madera County Transportation Commission
Avenue 12 Interchange

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COMadera 5346 47100

 
 
RESOLUTION R99-PA-1112-011: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the State Route 
99 Corridor Bond Program baseline agreement for the Avenue 12 Interchange project (PPNO 5346) 
with the information described above. 
 



YELL
OW

 

MEETIN
G 

HANDOUT

                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m   TAB 129 
 

To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  

CTC Meeting: June 27-28, 2012 

 
Reference No.: 2.5g.(1h) - REVISED 

 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 

 Division Chief  

 Budgets 
 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STATE ADMINISTERED CORRIDOR MOBILITY 

IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 

 RESOLUTION CMIA-A-1112-069 

 

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission (Commission) allocate $2,300,000 $2,410,000 for the State 

administered Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) Program Widen 

Ramp for Deceleration Lane (PPNO 4981) project in Orange County, on the State Highway System.   

 

ISSUE: 

 

The attached vote list describes one State administered CMIA project for $2,300,000 $2,410,000.  

The Department is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an allocation at this time; 

however, the allocation is contingent on the passage of the 2012 Budget Act. 

 

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 

 

Resolved, that $2,300,000 $2,410,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012, Budget Act Items 

2660-004-6055 and 2660-304-6055 for one State administered Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility 

Improvement Account project described on the attached vote list. 

 

Be it further resolved, that as a condition of allocation of these funds and to perform its 

administrative role established by Senate Bill 88, the Commission requests that the Department 

perform the functions necessary to ensure proper accountability measures are employed and 

reporting requirements are met for the Proposition 1B Corridor Mobility Improvement Program. 

  

Attachment 



YELL
OW

 

MEETIN
G 

HANDOUT

CTC Financial Vote List June 27-28, 2012 

2.5 Highway Financial Matters  REVISED 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Project Title 
Project Description 

Project Funding  

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Phase 
Prgm’d 
Amount 

Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5g.(1h) Proposition 1B – State Administered CMIA Project on the State Highway System   (New) Resolution CMIA-A-1112-069 

1 
$2,300,000 
$2,410,000 

 
Department of 
Transportation 

OCTA 
12-Ora-405 

5.0/5.6 
 

 
Widen Ramp for Deceleration Lane.  In the City of Irvine at 
the Northbound I-405 off-ramp to Culver Drive.  Widen Ramp 
for deceleration lane. 
 
Final Project Development:  N/A 
 
Final Right of Way:  N/A 
 
(Concurrent CMIA Program Amendment / Baseline Agreement 
under Resolution CMIA-PA-1112-21 & CMIA-P-1112-22B; June 
2012.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs:  Anticipated daily vehicle hours of delay 
savings are 1,036 hours.  
 

CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE 
OF THE 2012 BUDGET ACT. 

 
12-4981 

CMIA/11-12 
CON ENG 
$500,000 
CONST 

$1,800,000 
$1,910,000 

1200020298 
4 

0M1304 

 
004-6055 

CMIA 
 

2012-13 
304-6055 

CMIA 
20.20.721.000 
 

 
$500,000 

 
 

$1,800,000 
$1,910,000 

 
 
 

 
  

 
 



YELL
OW

  

REPLA
CMENT 

ITEM

                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 
 
 

M e m o r a n d u m  TAB 148 
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: June 27-28, 2012 
  

 Reference No.: 2.5j.  
 REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief 
 Division of Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 RIGHT OF WAY LUMP SUM  

RESOLUTION FM-11-05 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the following Resolution allocating a lump 
sum of $227,040,000 for Right of Way (R/W) capital outlay funds for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
Each year the Department is required to obtain an annual R/W capital allocation from the 
Commission before it can deliver the R/W needs for programmed projects in the Project Delivery 
Plan.  The approval of this Resolution will provide the Department the ability to deliver its R/W 
commitments for FY 2012-13.   
 

                        

Total
Capital Projects
STIP 99,484.00                         
SHOPP 41,549.00                         

Specific Categories
Post‐Certification 64,621.00                         
Damage to Property (Inverse) 20,386.00                         
Hardships ‐                                      
Project Development 1,000.00                           

Pre‐Project Mitigation ‐                                      
Roberti Re‐Purchase ‐                                      

Total Right of Way 227,040.00$                    

FY 2012‐13 Estimate of Funds Allocated for R/W Commitments
(Dollars x 1,000)

 



YELL
OW

  

REPLA
CMENT 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5j. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  REPLACEMENT ITEM 
 June 27-28, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Resolution G-01-09 requires the Department to annually present its R/W capital expenditure plan 
to the Commission for review and acceptance.  The Resolution states that the plan will be 
supported by a project list that includes at a minimum, project description, source programming 
document, district, county, route, post mile, expenditure authorization, planning programming 
number, planned R/W expenditure, and total programmed R/W capital. 
 
The FY 2012-13 R/W Capital Outlay Expenditure Plan is consistent with the Department's State 
Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) and State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) documents, as approved by the Commission, and it includes the specific 
categories of Post Certification expenditures, Damage to Property (Inverse Condemnation) 
Settlements as well as estimated Project Development Capital. 
 
Separate line items for Pre-Project Mitigation costs and cost of the re-purchase of previously sold 
excess land under Government Code Section 54235, et seq., commonly referred to as the Roberti 
Bill, for violations of terms of the purchase agreement between the Department and the purchaser 
are also shown as part of the R/W allocation. 
 
Consistent with Resolution G-01-09, the Department reviewed with Commission staff the 
proposed list of projects that comprise the requested FY 2012-13 R/W capital allocation. 
 
Attachment A breaks down the lump-sum Capital allocated by fund source and State Budget FY 
appropriation.  

 
 RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $227,040,000 be allocated from the Budget Acts of 2012 and 2013, Items  
2660-301-0042, 2660-301-0890, 2660-302-0042, and 2660-302-0890 for the FY 2012-13 Right 
of Way Capital Lump Sum. 



YELL
OW

  

REPLA
CMENT 

ITEM

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5j. 
CALIFORNIA TRANPORTATION COMMISSION June 27-28, 2012 
 Attachment 
 
 

 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Program Fund Source
FY 11-12 

Interim Budget 
Authority

 FY 12-13 
Budget 

Authority 

Total R/W Lump 
Sum Allocation

SHA - 301-0042 1 2,800 9 3,865
4 1,4 58 

 1 06,665  
Federal - 301-0890 5,657   47,142  
Sub-total STIP 18,457$ 135,350$  153,807 $ 
SHA - 302-0042 6 ,048 

  2,740
4 4,351 50,399 

SHOPP  Federal - 302-0890  20,094  22,834

 $  8,788  $   $ Sub-total SHOPP 64,445 73,233

Total R/W Capital 27,245$ 199,795$ 2 27,040$ 
 

STIP

 (Dollars x 1,000)
FY 2012-13 Right of Way Capital Lump Sum Request 

      


	Tab_019_4.5_revised
	Tab_020_4.6_revised
	Tab_021_4.7_revised
	Tab_023_4.14_revised
	Tab_024_4.10_revised
	Tab_029_3.5_revised
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: June 27, 2012
	Reference No.: 3.5
	Prepared by: Kurt Scherzinger

	Tab_030_3.6_revised
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: June 27, 2012
	Reference No.: 3.6
	Prepared by: Kurt Scherzinger

	Tab_071_2.4d_revised
	YMH_Tab71_2.4d. BI
	YMH_Tab71_2.4d. Attachment A
	YMH_Tab71_Maps

	Tab_095_2.1c.(2c)
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: June 27-28, 2012 
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(2c)
	Prepared by: Kurt Scherzinger
	RECOMMENDATION:


	Tab_129_2.5g.(1h)_revised
	YMH_Tab129_CMIA_Orange_2.5g1h
	YMH_Tab129_CMIA_Orange_att

	Tab_148_2.5j_revised
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: June 27-28, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.5j. 
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:

	                       /




